

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: SC04-1825  
Lower Tribunal No.: 4D03-3268

---

MCKENZIE CHECK ADVANCE OF FLORIDA, LLC  
d/b/a/ NATIONAL CASH ADVANCE,  
STEVE A. MCKENZIE and BRENDA G. MCKENZIE,

Petitioners,

v.

WENDY BETTS,  
on behalf of herself and those similarly situated,

Respondent.

---

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

Christopher C. Casper  
FBN: 048320  
JAMES, HOYER, NEWCOMER &  
SMILJANICH, P.A.  
4830 West Kennedy Blvd.  
Suite 550  
Tampa, Florida 33609  
Telephone: (813) 286-4100  
Fax: (813) 286-4174

E. Clayton Yates  
FBN: 398720  
YATES & MANCINI, LLC  
311 South Second Street, Suite 101  
Fort Pierce, Florida 34950  
Telephone: (561) 465-7990  
Fax: (561) 465-1886

Richard A. Fisher  
RICHARD FISHER LAW OFFICE  
1510 Stuart Road, Suite 210  
Cleveland, Tennessee 37312  
Telephone: (423) 479-7009  
Fax: (423) 479-8282

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. NATIONAL CASH ADVANCE’S DEFERRED PRESENTMENT  
TRANSACTIONS WERE NOT AUTHORIZED BY THE  
FLORIDA MONEY TRANSMITTERS’ CODE. .... 11

    A. The express terms of the agreement between Betts and NCA  
    demonstrate that the transactions were loans beyond the  
    scope of authorized check cashing. .... 11

    B. The history of the Code further demonstrates that it  
    was not intended to authorize deferred presentment  
    transactions. .... 13

II. RULE 3C-560.803 DID NOT AUTHORIZE DEFERRED  
PRESENTMENT TRANSACTIONS UNDER CHAPTER 560,  
AND IF ONE CONCLUDES IT DID SO THEN THE RULE IS  
INVALID. .... 17

    A. The ALJ order specifically held that the Rule did not  
    authorize check cashers to engage in deferred  
    presentment transactions. .... 17

B.	The informal letters from Department employees were not binding and in any event expressly stated that rollovers were not authorized by the Code. . . . .	19
III.	NCA DOES NOT DISPUTE THAT ROLLOVERS WERE NEVER AUTHORIZED. . . . .	20
IV.	THE DEFERRED PRESENTMENT TRANSACTIONS AT ISSUE CONSTITUTED USURIOUS LOANS. . . . .	26
A.	The transactions at issue fit squarely within the definition of usury. . . . .	28
B.	Courts must look at the substance of the transactions rather than the form employed by a usurious lender attempting to avoid the prohibition against usurious loans. . . . .	31
1.	Characterizing a usurious loan as a “sale” does not preclude application of the laws against usury. . . . .	32
2.	The “fees” charged by NCA were interest. . . . .	33
3.	Usurious lenders cannot avoid the prohibition against usury by mischaracterizing the transactions as being statutorily authorized. . . . .	33
4.	The transactions at issue must be viewed as a whole and not as a series of independent transactions. . . . .	34
C.	Courts analyzing the substance of deferred presentment transactions have concluded that they are loans. . . . .	35

V.	THE OPINION OF THE FOURTH DISTRICT IS BETTER REASONED THAN THE <u>ACE</u> OPINION AND SHOULD BE APPROVED. . . . .	37
A.	The majority in <u>Ace</u> overlooked and misapprehended several points of law and fact in concluding that the payday loans in question were legal. . . . .	39
1.	The majority failed to consider Florida’s long-standing policy against usury which prohibits lenders from extracting usurious interest through the guise of a legitimate transaction. . . . .	39
2.	If the Deferred Presentment Act was a clarification of legislative intent then all of the rollovers were illegal then as they are now. . . . .	41
3.	The Court granted unwarranted weight to the informal, non-binding advisory letter from a staff attorney at the Department of Banking and Finance. . . . .	43
4.	The <u>Ace</u> court erred in stating that the Plaintiffs did not allege that the Defendants failed to follow the procedural requirements for check cashing transactions. . . . .	44
VI.	NCA IS NOT ENTITLED TO PROTECTION UNDER THE CODE’S “SAFE HARBOR” PROVISION. . . . .	46
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	47
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Alsop v. Pierce</u> , 19 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1944) . . . . .	21
<u>American Acceptance Corp. v. Schoenthaler</u> , 391 F.2d 64, (5th Cir. 1968) . . . . .	34
<u>Antonelli v. Newman</u> , 537 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) . . . . .	28,30,31,40
<u>Beacham v. Carr</u> , 166 So. 456 (Fla. 1936) . . . . .	31,32,45
<u>Betts v. Ace Cash Express, Inc.</u> , 827 So.2d 294 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002) . . . .	passim
<u>Betts v. McKenzie Check Advance of Florida, Inc.</u> , 879 So.2d 667 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004) . . . . .	passim
<u>Brown v. Home Credit Co.</u> , 137 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962) . . . . .	32
<u>Brown v. Payday Check Advance, Inc.</u> , 202 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	36
<u>Campus Communications, Inc. v. Department of Revenue</u> , 473 So. 2d 1290, 1291 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	44
<u>Cardegna v. Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc.</u> , No. SC02-2161 . . . . .	14
<u>Cardegna v. The Check Cashing Store, Inc.</u> , No. CL00-5099AG (Fla. 15th Circuit Court) . . . . .	14
<u>C.E.G. Griffin v. Kelly</u> , 92 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 1957) . . . . .	32,45
<u>Chandler v. Kendrick</u> , 146 So. 551 (Fla. 1933) . . . . .	26,40
<u>Dixon v. Sharp</u> , 276 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1973) . . . . .	26,28,29,40
<u>Forsyth v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.</u> , 604 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	24

<u>Gilbert v. Doris R. Corp.</u> , 111 So. 2d 682 (Fla. 3d DCA 1959) . . . . .	26
<u>Hahn v. McKenzie Check Advance of Illinois, LLC</u> , 202 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	36
<u>Hamilton v. York</u> , 987 F.Supp. 953 (E.D. Ky. 1997) . . . . .	36,37
<u>Jackson v. Check-N-Go of Illinois, Inc.</u> , 193 F.R.D. 544 (N.D. Ill. 2000) . . . . .	36
<u>Kay v. Amendola</u> , 129 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 2d DCA 1961) . . . . .	31,32
<u>Livingston v. Fast Cash USA, Inc.</u> , 753 N.E.2d 572 (Ind. 2001) . . . . .	35
<u>M.W. v. Davis</u> , 756 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	24
<u>May v. United States Leasing Corp.</u> , 239 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970) . . . . .	31
<u>Nicholas v Wainwright</u> , 152 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 1963) . . . . .	44
<u>Quick Cash of Clearwater, Inc. v. State Department of Agricultural and Consumer Services.</u> , 605 So. 2d 898 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992) . . . . .	33,45
<u>Reuter v. Ace Cash Express, Inc.</u> , No. 50-2004CA008165 (Fla. 15th Circuit Court) . . . . .	14
<u>Reuter v. Advance America</u> , No. 2004-CA-008164 (Fla. 15th Circuit Court) . . . . .	14
<u>Reuter v. McKenzie Cash Advance of Florida</u> , 825 So.2d 1070 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) . . . . .	1
<u>Rollins v. Odom</u> , 519 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) . . . . .	28,30,40
<u>Smith v. Cash Store Manager, Inc.</u> , 195 F.3d 325 (7th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	36
<u>Smith v. Check-N-Go of Illinois, Inc.</u> , 200 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	36
<u>Speier v. Monnah Park Block Company</u> , 84 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1955) . . . . .	33

<u>St. Pierre v. Winn Dixie Stores, Inc.</u> , 592 So.2d 1252 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) . . . .	11
<u>Turner v. E-Z Check Cashing of Cookeville, TN, Inc.</u> , 35 F.Supp.2d 1042 (M.D. Tenn. 1999) . . . . .	36
<u>W.B. Dunn Company v. Merchantile Credit Corp.</u> , 275 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973) . . . . .	34
<u>Williamson v. Clark</u> , 120 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2d DCA 1960) . . . . .	33
<u>Wood v. Fraser</u> , 677 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996) . . . . .	24

**FLORIDA STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

§ 516.02(2), Fla. Stat. (2001) . . . . .	29
§ 516.031(3), Fla. Stat. (2001) . . . . .	27
§ 560.103(14), Fla. Stat. (2001) . . . . .	18
§ 560.302(1), Fla. Stat. (2001) . . . . .	20,21,45
§ 560.402(8), Fla. Stat. (2003) . . . . .	42
§ 560.404(18), Fla. Stat. (2003) . . . . .	5
§ 560.404(19), Fla. Stat. (2003) . . . . .	5,42
§ 560.4041, Fla. Stat. (2003) . . . . .	5
§ 687.02, Fla. Stat. (2001) . . . . .	28
§ 687.03(1), Fla. Stat. (2001). . . . .	27,30
§ 687.04, Fla. Stat. (2001) . . . . .	26
Fla. Admin. Code R. 3C-560.803 . . . . .	passim

**ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS**

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 00-26 (2000) . . . . . 22,23
